(ii)  Direction may be issued to the fifth respondent to grant commuted leave 
applied for by the applicant without medical certificate for less than three 
days in 10 occasions from 29.12.2011 to 15.01.2013.

(iii) Issue direction to the fifth respondent to reimburse the amount of 
Rs.8,175/- (Rupees Eight Thousand, One Hundred and Seventy Five only)  
with interest recovered  from the applicant from Half Pay Leave  for 
encashment in connection with retirement.

(iv) Cost may be ordered from the respondents for the hardship caused to the 
applicant.

(v) And such other relief that may be granted as this Hon'ble Tribunal deems